FORM Pite-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-011 (exe. 4/94) 100879671 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
 Name of conveying party(ies): Lloyd G. Alexander Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>Otatco Inc.</u> Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: <u>Suite 800, First Alberta Place</u>
🖬 Assignment 🛛 Merger	777 - 8th Avenue, Calgary
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Province: <u>Ontario</u> County: <u>Canada</u> ZIP: <u>T2P 3R5</u>
Execution Date:25 August 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🛛 🗙 No
4. Patent number: 5,612,493 ATTORNEY D	DOCKET: <u>B6056</u>
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No. 5,612,493
Filed:	Issue Date: Mar. 18, 1997
Title:	Title: "Method of Determining Gas-Oil Ratios From Producing Oil Wells"
Additional numbers at	ttached? 🗆 Yes 🕅 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved:
Name: <u>Dennis T. Griggs, Esq.</u>	
Internal Address: <u>Griggs Robinson Post Henderson &</u> Smith, L.L.P.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: 12900 Preston Road, Suite 1200	 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>Dallas</u> State: <u>Texas</u> ZIP: <u>75230</u>	8. Deposit Account No.
6/1996 SBURMS 00000095 5612493	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is $\frac{11/9}{98}$
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover she	eet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	BOX ASSIGNMENTS Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 9570 FRAME: 0619

ASSIGNMENT

I, LLOYD G. ALEXANDER, whose full post office address is 1319 Klondike Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2V 2L9, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign to OTATCO INC., having its principal place of business at Suite 800, First Alberta Place, 777 – 8th Avenue, S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 3R5, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under:

Any and all inventions and discoveries made by me and disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States for **A METHOD OF DETERMINING GAS-OIL RATIOS FROM PRODUCING OIL WELLS** filed under serial number 08/635,168 on April 25, 1996 and issued as US Patent No. 5,612,493 on March 19, 1997; any and all applications for Letters Patent of that or any other country which have been or may be filed based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries, including all rights of priority under the International Convention in foreign countries and the right to file and prosecute such applications; and any and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted by that or any other country based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries on said applications;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights and privileges enjoyed by me or which would have been enjoyed by me had I not hereby assigned. And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, or other proper office, to issue any and all such Letters Patent to the assignee herein named. And I hereby covenant, for myself and my legal representatives and assigns, that I neither have executed nor will execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith,

PATENT REEL: 9570 FRAME: 0620

and that I, and my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns will at all times do such acts and execute such papers, without expense to ourselves, as from time to time may be necessary or useful to apply for, secure, defend, maintain, reissue, or extend any or all of said Letters Patent, to secure for said assignee the full benefits of said inventions or discoveries, or otherwise to carry into full force and effect the text and intent of this assignment.

Date: 25 au

anande.

LLOYD G. ALEXANDER

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see LLOYD G.

ALEXANDER, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.

Signature of Witness LYNA S. AM Name of Witness Address of Witness 33/ Lleen croft Fil SE Calgary AB

Attorney Docket No. <u>B6056</u>

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

))

)

)

In re Patent No.

5,612,493

Serial No.: 635,168

Filed: 04/25/96

Issued: 03/18/97

Inventor: Lloyd G. Alexander

For: METHOD OF DETERMINING GAS-OIL) RATIOS FROM PRODUCING OIL WELLS)

BOX ASSIGNMENTS

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

Sir:

RECORDING OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Transmitted herewith are the following:

- Form PTO-1595 (cover sheet); 1.
- Check \$40.00; and, 2.
- з. Assignment.

Please return the original Assignment and Recording

Certificate to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: NN. 9, 1998

Dennis T. Griggs Registration No. 27,790 Attorney for Assignee

-1-

PATENT REEL: 9570 FRAME: 0622 GRIGGS ROBINSON POST HENDERSON & SMITH, LLP North Dallas Bank Tower, Suite 1200 12900 Preston Road, LB-15 Dallas, Texas 75230 (972) 458-8559

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING (37 CFR 1.8a)

I hereby certify that this ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box ASSIGNMENTS, Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

<u>Kafhy Longenecker</u> (Typed name of person mailing paper) ИIЛ M (Signature of person mailing paper)

Date: <u>11/09/98</u>